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Jerry Wickham
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Shell-branded Service Station
4212 First Street
Pleasanton, California
SAP Code 135782
Incident No. 98995840
ACEH Case No. RO0000360

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Denis L. Brown

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA Q08101039

Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.[.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, 1
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and

correct.
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Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Senior Program Manager
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

e Eight soil vapor probes (SV-1 through SV-8) were installed.

* No constituents of concern were detected in any soil vapor samples, with the
exception of up to 53 pg/m? toluene. All toluene concentrations are below
residential ESLs.

¢ Based on these soil vapor results, no further soil vapor investigation is warranted.
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1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent soil vapor
probe installation and sampling. The purpose of the investigation was to assess the
potential for soil gas migration to indoor air. CRA followed the scope of work and
procedures presented in our May 8, 2012 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan, which was
conditionally approved by Alameda County Environmental Health in their June 26, 2012
letter.

The subject site is an active Shell-branded Service Station located on the southeastern
corner of the First Street and Vineyard Avenue intersection in a mixed residential and
commercial area of Pleasanton, California (Figure1). The site layout includes three
current fuel underground storage tanks (USTs), a former fuel UST complex, two fuel
dispenser islands, a former waste oil UST, and a station building (Figure 2).

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background

information is contained in CRA’s May 8, 2012 Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test
Work Plan and is not repeated herein.

INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

21 PERMIT

CRA obtained a drilling permit from Zone 7 Water Agency (Appendix A).

22 FIELD DATES

August 14 and 15, 2012 (soil vapor probe installation) and September 5, 2012 (soil vapor
probe sampling).

2.3 DRILLING COMPANY

Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.

240523 (15)
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24 CRA PERSONNEL

Geologist Scott Lewis directed the probe installation working under the supervision of
California Professional Geologist Peter Schaefer.

2.5 DRILLING METHOD
Air-knife.
2.6 NUMBER OF PROBES

CRA installed eight soil vapor probes (SV-1 through SV-8). The probe specifications and
soil types encountered are described on the boring logs contained in Appendix B. The
probe locations are shown on Figure 2.

2.7 VAPOR PROBE MATERIALS

CRA constructed the vapor probes using Va-inch-diameter Teflon® tubing attached to
l-inch-length plastic screen intervals and #2/12 Monterey sand filter pack. Probe
diagrams are provided with boring logs in Appendix B.

2.8 SCREENED INTERVALS
5.0 to 5.1 feet below grade.
2.9 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING PROCEDURE

Prior to sampling, CRA purged at least three tubing volumes of air from each vapor
probe using a vacuum pump. Immediately after purging, CRA collected a soil vapor
sample using a laboratory-supplied Tedlar® bag. During sampling, CRA connected the
Teflon® tubing for each vapor probe to a lung box containing the Tedlar® bag, and the
lung box chamber was connected to the vacuum pump. CRA then drew the sample into
the Tedlar® bag by reducing the pressure in the lung box with the vacuum pump. Each
sample was labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody, and submitted to Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Garden Grove, California for analysis within
72 hours.

240523 (15)
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3.0

To check the system for leaks, CRA placed a containment unit (or shroud) over the soil
vapor probe surface casing and sampling manifold. Prior to soil vapor probe purging,
CRA introduced helium into the containment unit to obtain a minimum 50 percent (%)
helium content level. CRA confirmed the helium content within the containment unit
using a helium meter. The helium meter readings are presented in Section3.2. All
samples were analyzed by the laboratory for helium, and CRA presents the results in
Section 3.2 and on Table 1.

2.10 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING ANALYSES

Soil vapor samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by EPA Method TO-3M; for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B (M); for oxygen and
argon, carbon dioxide, and methane by ASTM D-1946; and for helium by
ASTM D-1946 (M).

211 WASTE DISPOSAL

Soil generated during field activities was stored on site in 55-gallon drums, sampled,
and profiled for disposal. Waste disposal confirmation documentation is pending and
will be provided by CRA upon request.

FINDINGS

31 SOIL VAPOR

The soil vapor chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1, and TPHg, BTEX,
and MTBE analytical results are presented on Figure 2. The laboratory analytical report
is presented in Appendix C.

3.2 LEAK TESTING

CRA performed leak testing as described above, and helium was not detected in any of
the samples. As shown in the following table, the reporting limit for helium
(0.0100 percent by volume [%v]) is less than 10% of the concentration detected in the
shroud, and the samples are considered valid.

240523 (15)
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4.0

5.0

Helium ‘ :
Probe .| concentration in Helium detected in Maximum acceptable helium
ID- sample (%v). shroud (%v) concentration in sample (%ov)
SV-1 <0.0100 66.7 6.67
SV-2 <0.0100 59.3 5.93
SV-3 <0.0100 65.1 6.51
SV-4 <0.0100 61.3 6.13
SV-5 <0.0100 61.5 6.15
SV-6 <0.0100 70.1 7.01
SV-7 <0.0100 54.3 5.43
SV-8 <0.0100 62.0 6.20

The laboratory analytical report for helium is presented in Appendix C, and CRA

includes the results on Table 1.

CONCLUSIONS

TPHg, benzene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and MTBE were not detected in any soil

vapor samples collected during this investigation. Toluene was detected in soil vapor

samples from all the probes at concentrations ranging from 21 to 53 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m3). All toluene concentrations are below San Francisco Bay Regional

Water Quality Control Board environmental screening levels! for residential land
use (63,000 pg/m3).

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on soil vapor results, no further soil vapor investigation is warranted.

1 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Site With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

foto S

Peter Schaefer, CEG,

Al K Gl

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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CRA 240523 (15)

Sample
ID

SV-1
SV-2
SV-3
SvV-4
SV-5
SV-6
SV-7

SV-8

Date

9/5/2012
9/5/2012
9/5/2012
9/5/2012
9/5/2012
9/5/2012
9/5/2012

9/5/2012

Depth
(fog)
5

Residential land use ESLs*“:

Commercial land use ESLs “:

Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method TO-3M
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8260B (M)

TPHg

(ug/m®)
<3,800

<3,800

© <3,800

<3,800

<3,800

<3,800

<3,800

<3,800

10,000
29,000

TABLE1 -

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

4212 FIRST STREET, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

B
(ug/m?’)

<16
<16
<16
<16
<16
<16
<16
<16

84
280

T

(ug/m®) (ugm®) (ugm?®) (ugm®)

53

23

24

33

21

24

24

26

63,000

180,000

E

<22

<22

<22

<22

<22

<22

<22

980
3,300

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B (M)
Methane, carbon dioxide, and oxygen + argon analyzed by ASTM D-1946
Helium analyzed by ASTM D-1946 (M)

'fbg = Feet below grade

ug/m’ = Micrograms per cubic meter
%v = Percent by volume
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x
ESL = Environmental screening level
NA = No applicable ESL

X

<43

<43

<43

<43

<43

<43

<43

<43

21,000
58,000

MTBE Methane

<36

<36

<36

<36

<36

<36

<36

<36

9,400
31,000

(%)

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

NA
NA

Carbon
Dioxide
(%ov)

12.9

6.85

744

522

244

4.08

114

5.50

NA
NA

Oxygen +
Argon
(%0)

7.66
15.5
11.8
15.1
194
18.7
9.66
155

NA
NA

Helium
(%v)

<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0100
<0.0100
<(0.0100

NA
NA

Page1of 2



TABLE1 Page 2 of 2

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
4212 FIRST STREET, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) shallow soil gas screening level for evaluation of potential vapor
intrusion concerns from RWQCB's Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 (Revised May 2008).
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94561 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 245-9308

E-MAIL whgng_@zgne?ggte;,com

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION I

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT.

Y1 Firs D free .
Plecsanto., ¢a
V4
GCoordinates Source, ; /. AccuracyV. ft1j1
LAT: t. LONG: .
APN_ T 257553
CLIENT

/e =X o Az a.
Address {9YYT Ligrside ,ﬂgg" Steyle BoPhone 207-933-23¢ 7
City. Sanon-a , A Zip_ 28w 2L

TYPE OF PROJECT:

Well Construction X  Geotechnical investigation

Wall Dastruction «  Contamination Investigation  __
Cathodic Protection Other ggqgf‘ Lobe X
PROPOSED WELL USE:

Domestic Irrigation —
Municlpal Remedlation —
Industrial Groundwater Monitoring P
Dewatering Other _
DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary

— AirRotary __ Hollow Stem Augep, KX
Cable Tool __  DirectPush __ Other e £as é X
DRILLING COMPANY %s%?ﬁ Delling , P52 Hoce Ll
g
RILLER'S LICENSENO. __9¥S/65
WELL SPECIFICATIONS:,
Drill Hole Diamete. 3 ¥ /o

In. Maximum

Casing Diameter 2 ¥4 *f\. Depth __ 76 o

Surface Seal Depth & #2124 # Number___ ‘
Ve Probes

Numper of Borings _..g___ Maximu

Hole Dlameter 5.5 __in. Deph_2:5

ing OE' Telfon fbe L
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
Counly Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S .
SIGNATURE W Date_7—~lb 42

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

®

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 2012069
WELLNUMBER _38/1F~21C62 to 21C67 (P-1, P-2, EW-]
APN_094-0095-025-03 EW-2, AS-1 & SVE-5)

PERMIT CONDITIONS
(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

A.) GENERAL
1. Apermit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to your proposed starting date.
2. Submit to Zane 7 within 60 days after completion of permitied
work the orlginal Department of Water Resources Water Well
rillers Report {DWR Form 188), siqned by the driller.
3. dPaermit Is vold If project not begun within 90 days of approval
te.

Nottiy Zone 7 at least 24 hours before the start of work.

B. WATERSUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
well casing diameter.
2. Minlmum seal depth Is 50 feet for munlclpai and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and Irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
Is specially approved.
Grout placed by tremte,
An access port at least 0.5 inches In diameter Is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements,
5. Asample port s required.on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

Pw

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
the well or piezometer casing diameter,

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

D.  GEOTEGHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two faet with compacted material, In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall bs used in place of compacted cuttings.

E,  CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

F.  WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitted work the well installation report
Including all soll and water laboratory analysis

Revised: January 4, 2010
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates BOR'NG / WELL LOG

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA
Telephone: 510-420-3300
Fax; 510-420-9170

WELL LOG (PID) C:\DOCUME~1\MDUTRA\DESKTOP\240523-GINT.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 9/18/12

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAVIE SV-1
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __14-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 372.96 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3.5" SCREENED INTERVALS 5 to 5.1 fbg
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __NA AVA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA y
REMARKS
- [a] )
E |22 w |HEL] 98 : c&
2 | 035 g (B g5d 228 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
Q | @m0 I | = B oo
o O < o .
7] O 0 o
ASPHALT 03
P Silty GRAVEL with Sand {GM) ; very dark grayish brown Portland Type Uil
Y4 (T0YR'3/2); dry; 20% silt, 25% fine fo coarse sand, 55% »
GM )| fine gravel. 10
B SILT (ML) ; brown (10YR 4/3); moist; 5% clay, 85% silf, -
5% fine to medium sand, 5% fine gravel,
] @3' - 5% clay, 85% siit, 10% fine to medium sand.
Bentonite Seal
ML
-t %Azol?tzerey Sand
— 5 L =T 5 diam,, 0.26"
53 il Teflon Tubing
Bottom of Boring
@ 5.25 fhg

PARE 4 NC 4




WELL LOG (PID) C:ADOCUME~1\MDUTRA\DESKTOP\240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/18/12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA

Telephone: 510-420-3300

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SV-2
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 15-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __15-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 373.32 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD  Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER  3.5¢ SCREENED INTERVALS 5t0 5.1 fbg
LOGGED BY S Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA AVA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
o~ o =)
£ o | = |k g |o 5
g | 2E o =z £ Bl o IT <L
Ash g 5 T ,'!J_ &i el g | 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION IE E WELL DIAGRAM
o (&) g ] o
Sl —®
ASPHALT 03 \
Silty GRAVEL with Sand {GM) ; brown (10YR 5/3); dry;
- S 20% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 55% fine gravel. Portfand Type il
- (] 1.0
SILT (ML) ; dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2); dry to moist;
5% clay, 85% silt, 10% fine to medium sand.
Benionite Seal
ML
=% Monterey Sand
#2012
— 5 — v [ 5" diam,, 0.25"
53 ~.|  Teflon Tubing
Bottom of Boring
@ 5.25 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1



Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID}) CADOCUME~TYWMDUTRA\DESKTOR240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/27/12

CLIENT NAME Shell Ol Products US BORING/WELL NANE SV-3
JOBISITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 15-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __15-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 373,25 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3.5" SCREENED INTERVALS 5t0 5.1 fhy
LOGGED BY S. Lewis. DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA S_Z
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
- o D
[H o Py Elx v o 58
g |85 Y4 |flEB| o |F <
= 9 % h E & el & I 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o mo = §la~ < k oo
o O] (& ’._4,)
ASPHALT s K
o Silty GRAVEL with Sand {GM) ; very dark grayish brown
9[Yq  (10YR372); moist; 5% clay, 25% silt, 15% fine to coarse Rorland Typs i
GM >|  sand, 55% fine gravel, 10
L o) .
SILT with Sand (ML) ; very dark gray (10YR 3/1); moist;
5% clay, 80% silt, 15% fine to medium sand.
T @2' - SILT{ML) ; brown (10YR 4/3); moist; 5% clay,
90% silt, 5% sand.
Bentonite Seal
ML
] @4' - 10% clay, 85% siit, 5% fine to medium sand; low
plasticity,
’:‘: le Monterey Sand
S w2
— 5 — b5 diam, 0,25"
5.3 " Teflon Tubing
Bottom of Boring
@ 5.25 fbg




WELL LOG (PID) CADOCUME~1\MDUTRA\DESKTOP\240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 9/18/12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA

Telephone: 510-420-3300

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oif Products US BORING/WELL NAME SvV-4
JOBI/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED _ 14-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 375.18 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 4" SCREENED INTERVALS 5t0 5.1 tbg
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA YA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
—_ [a) o
£ n o 15l =z y |o 58
& |82 | 4 |@Es| olE &
& 05 o £l kel ¢ [T 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o | aQ 2 ¥l 5|8 oo
o o a() o o g —P
B CONCRETE
Porliand Type I
0.5
SILT (Mt) ; very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2); moist;
5% clay, 85% siit, 10% fine to medium sand,
Bentonite Seal
| 4 ML
k<t Monterey Sand
|5 ] IR I I I3
52 | = 8 diam,, 0.25
Teflon Tubing
Bottom of Boring
@5.2fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) C:\DOCUME~T\MDUTRA\DESKTOP240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/18/12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
6900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA

Telephone: §10-420-3300

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SV-5
JOB/SITE NANME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __14-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregy Drifling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 375,29 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3.5" SCREENED INTERVALS 5to 5.1 fbg
LOGGED BY S. Lewis _ DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA AVA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
—_ [m) =)
£ o | = |e s |o 58
g | 2 w2 sl G| <=
& o5 o H Lal & |E 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o] oo = e~ 3 § ] &
o o f,(, o o lg —®
ASPHALT
—_— Poriiand Type ¥l
0.5
u N Silty GRAVEL with Sand {GM) ; brown (10YR 4/3); dry;
GM 5’ 1d  20% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 55% fine gravel. 1.0
i T Siity SAND with Gravel (SN} ; dry o moist; 20% silt, '
65% fine to coarse sand, 15% fine gravel.
L. 2,0
SILT (ML) ; brown (10YR 4/3), moist; 5% clay, 85% silt,
10% fine to coarse sand.
Bentonile Seal
ML
‘:,: " j& Monterey Sand
Sel w2
— 6 52 et 6" diam., 0.25"
' =4 Teflon Tubing

@ 5.2 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1

Bottom of Boring




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA .
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID) C:\DOCUME~1\MDUTRA\DESKTOP\240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/27/12

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SV-6
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 15-Aug-12
LLOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING GOMPLETED _ 15-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 . WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION 376.63 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3.57 SCREENED INTERVALS 5 to 5.1 fbg
1LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA \VA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
—_ a) @
E =z | w |BELl 918 o&
£ |85 g 858 3|28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EX WELL DIAGRAM
a Bno = o =0 ga v Sa
a O < = Sw
%} &} a —
ASPHALT ] R
05 Portland Type HI1
Silty GRAVEL with Sand (GM) ; light brownish gray
(10YR 6/2); dry; 20% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand; 55%
— fine gravel. 1.0
Sandy SILT with Gravel (ML) ; brown (T0YR 5/3); dry,
“10% clay, 55% silt, 20% sand, 15% fine gravel.
Benlonite Seal
ML
@4.5' - SILT (ML) ; brown (10YR 5/3); dry to moist; 10% -
clay, 85% silt, 5% fine to coarse sand. "~ [ Monterey Sand #3
— 5 — -l 5 diam,, 0.25"
63 o vl Tefion Tubing
Bottom of Boring
@ 5.25 fbg




WELL LOG (PID) C\DOCUME~1\MDUTRA\DESKTOP\240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/18/12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA
Telephone: 510-420-3300
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NANME SV-7
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 15-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMIPLETED __ 15-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 371.68 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3.5" SCREENED INTERVALS 510 5.1 fbg
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AYA
REVIEWED BY P, Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ) 4
REMARKS
— [a) @
3 0w " Bl = u |O 5&
a zE Y & Esl o l|F <=
K=Y 9 5 Y o & el ¢ |2 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o | @m0 = IglaT] 5 |$3 on
o & % 0] © g —P
ASPHALT 0.3
P Silty GRAVEL with Sand (GM)} ; very dark grayish brown
oLq  (10YR 312); dry to moist; 20% silt, 25% fine to coarse, Portiand Type il
GM | 55% fine gravel. 1.0
K SILT (ML) ; dark brown (10YR 3/3); maist; 6% clay, 90% ‘
slit, 5% fine to medium sand.
Bentonite Seal
ML
B 1« Monterey Sand #3
—5 — -~ . 5" diam., 0.26"
53 [rirmm o™ a2
Bottom of Boring
@ 5.25 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) CADOCUME~TMDUTRA\DESKTOP\240523-GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 9/18/12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryvilie, CA

Telephone: 510-420-3300

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING / WELL LOG

CLIENT NANIE Sheli Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SV-8
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-Branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 14-Aug-12
LOCATION 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __14-Aug-12
PROJECT NUMBER 240523 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION 375.00 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Airknife TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 3.5" SCREENED INTERVALS 5105.1fbg
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA \vA
REVIEWED BY P. Schaefer PG 5612 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
~ D o
E e o Bl © v |Q 58
s | 2 9 & Es| & |F <
2 9 5 B Elkel 4 | 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E = WELL DIAGRAM
o mo = s a~ o & E
ASPHALT 0.3 \
- - - ' Portland Type /i
o AN Silty GRAVEL with Sand (GM) ; dark grayish brown
)° L {'d (10YR 4/2); dry; 20% silt, 25% fine to coarse sand, 55%
GMid D fine gravel.
i o DIC 1.0
068 £ 2% Silty SAND with Gravel {SM) ; dark grayish brown (10YR
4/2); dry to moist; 20% silt, 65% fine to coarse sand, 15%
fine gravel.
B 2.0
SILT (ML) ; brown (10YR 4/3); molst; 5% clay, 85% silt,
10% fine to medium sand,
Bentonite Seal
ML
':_: " [t Monterey Sand
5 e w2
IR ‘s [ 5" diam., 0.25"
5.2 S Teﬂ(:z"l"ubing
Bottom of Boring
@ 5.2 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1
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Case Narrative

Work Order # 12-09-0219
Modified EPA 8260 in Air

ﬁP%%e 3 0of23

A‘c C}?}q’e

This method is used to determine the concentration of BTEX/Oxygenates/Naphthalene having a vapor
pressure greater than 10" torr at 25°C at standard pressure in an air matrix. The method is similar to EPA
TO-15 and uses air standards for calibration. Method specifics are listed in the table below. A known
volume of sample is directed from the container (Summa® canister or Tedlar™ bag) through a solid
multi-module (glass beads, tenex, cryofocuser) concentrator. Following concentration, the VOCs are
thermally desorbed onto a gas chromatographic column for separation and then detected on a mass

selective detector.

Comparison of CalscienceTO-15(Modified) versus EPA 8260 (Modified) in Air

BFB Acceptance Criteria

SW846 Protocol

SW846 Protocol

Initial Calibration

Allowable % RSD for
each Target Analyte <= 30%,
10% of analytes allowed <=40%

Allowable % RSD for each Target
Analyte <= 30%, 10% of analytes
allowed <= 40%

Initial Calibration Verification
(ICV) -
Second Source Standard (LCS)

Analytes contained in the LCS
standard evaluated against historical
control limits for the LCS

BTEX and MTBE only - <= 30%D

Daily Calibration Verification
(Ccv)

Full List Analysis:
Allowable % Difference for each CCC
analyte is <= 30%

Target List Analysis:
Allowable % Difference for each target
analytes is <= 30%

BTEX and MTBE only - <= 30%D

Daily Calibration Verification
(CCV) -
Internal Standard Area Response

Allowable +/- 50%
(Range: 50% to 150%)

Allowable +/- 50%
(Range: 50% to 150%)

Method Blank, Laboratory Control
Sample and Sample - Internal
Standard Area Response

Allowable +/- 50% of the mean area
response of most recent Calibration
Verification
(Range: 50% to 150%)

Allowable +/- 50% of the mean area
response of the most recent
Calibration Verification
(Range: 50% to 150%)

Surrogates

1,4-Bromoflurobenzene,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 and
Toluene-d8 - % Recoveries based
upon historical control limits +/-3S

1,4-Bromoflurobenzene,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 and
Toluene-d8 - % Recoveries based
upon historical control limits +/-3S
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Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Work Order: 12-09-0219
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project name: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Received: 09/06/12 10:30

Attn: Peter Schaefer

DETECTIONS SUMMARY

Client Sample ID

Reporting

Analyte Result Qualifiers Limit Units Method Extraction
SV-1 (12-09-0219-1)

Carbon Dioxide 12.9 0.500 %v ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 7.66 0.500 %V ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 53 19 ug/m3 EPA 82608 (M) N/A
SV-2 (12-09-0219-2)

Carbon Dioxide 6.85 0.500 %V ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 15.5 0.500 %v ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 23 19 ug/m3 EPA 8260B (M) N/A
SV-3 (12-09-0219-3)

Carbon Dioxide 7.44 0.500 %ov ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 11.8 0.500 Yov ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 21 19 ug/m3 EPA 82608 (M) N/A
SV-4 (12-09-0219-4)

Carbon Dioxide 5.22 0.500 %v ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 15.1 0.500 %ov ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 33 19 ug/m3 EPA 8260B (M) N/A
SV-5 (12-09-0219-5)

Carbon Dioxide 244 0.500 %v ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 19.4 0.500 Yov ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 21 19 ug/m3 EPA 8260B (M) N/A
SV-6 (12-09-0219-6)

Carbon Dioxide 4.08 0.500 %V ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 18.7 0.500 Y%V ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 27 19 ug/m3 EPA 82608B (M) N/A
SV-7 (12-09-0219-7)

Carbon Dioxide 11.4 0.500 %v ASTM D-1946 N/A

Oxygen + Argon 9.66 0.500 Y%v ASTM D-1946 N/A

Toluene 24 19 ug/m3 EPA 8260B (M) N/A

*MDL is shown.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX:(714) 894-7501
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é aboratories, Inc.
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Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Work Order: 12-09-0219
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Project name: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Received: 09/06/12 10:30

Attn: Peter Schaefer

DETECTIONS SUMMARY

Client Sample ID

Reporting
Analyte Result Qualifiers Limit Units Method Extraction
SV-8 (12-09-0219-8)
Carbon Dioxide 5.50 0.500 Y%ov ASTM D-1946 N/A
Oxygen + Argon ' 15.5 0.500 YoV ASTM D-1946 N/A
Toluene 26 19 ug/m3 EPA 8260B (M) N/A

Subcontracted analyses, if any, are not included in this summary.

*MDL is shown.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& _d/sclence N ACCO,
E nvironmental Analytical Report
= _
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Units: %V
Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Num Collected Matrix  Instrument  prepared

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF ual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 7.66 0.500 1
1

Carbon Dioxide 12.9 0.500

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 15.5 0.500 1
1

Carbon Dioxide 6.85 0.500

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 11.8 0.500 1
1

Carbon Dioxide 7.44 0.500

Parameter RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 15.1 0.500 1
1 .

Carbon Dioxide

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 19.4 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 2.44 0.500 1

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 18.7 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 4.08 0.500 1

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 9.66 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 1.4 0.500 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 *« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&, alscience

Envifanmentaf Analytical Report
= ] .

i aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: ' 09/06/12
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Units: Y%V
Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Client Sample Number Laﬁusr:lr)ne;r)le %a;ﬁggnde Matrix  Instrument p,—E:::ed l)Aa;:‘/J'Zlgge QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon 15.5 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide 5.50 0.500 1

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methane ND 0.500 1 Oxygen + Argon ND 0.500 1
Carbon Dioxide N ND 0.500 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&, alscience W ACCG,

_nvironmental

= ’ Analytical Report
gg. aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

' Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instmment Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL D Qual Units

Helium ND 0.0100 1 %V

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1 %V

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1 %v

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1 %V

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1 %v
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX:(714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 9 of 23

w ACED A

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received:

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No:

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation:
Method:

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA

09/06/12
12-09-0219

N/A

ASTM D-1946 (M)

Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time
Client Sample Number

Matrix

Date Date/Time
Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Number Collected

6C5  NA

Parameter Result RL DFE
Helium ND 0.0100 1

Units
Y%ov

Parameter Result RL DFE
Helium ND 0.0100 1

Units
%v

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Helium ND 0.0100 1 Y%ov
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ﬁnvimnmeni‘af Analytical Report
§, aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: ‘ 12-09-0219

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: : N/A

Method: EPA 8260B (M)

Units: ug/m3

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample  Date/Time Date Date/Tizde Qc Batch ID

Client Sample Number Matrix  Instrument prepared  Anal

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter - Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 16 1 Xylenes (total) ND 43 1

Toluene 53 19 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 36 1
Ethylbenzene ND 22 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 47-156 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 47-156

Toluene-d8 100 47-156

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter

Benzene ND 16 1 Xylenes (total) 1

Toluene 23 19 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 36 1

Ethylbenzene ND 22 1

Surrogates; REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 47-156 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 47-156

Toluene-d8 100 47-156

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 16 1 Xylenes (total) ND 43 1

Toluene 21 19 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 36 1
Ethylbenzene ND 22 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 47-156 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 47-156

Toluene-d8 100 47-156

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 16 1 Xylenes (total) ND 43 1
Toluene 33 19 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 36 1
Ethylbenzene ND 22 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits ) Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 47-156 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 47-156
Toluene-d8 99 47-156

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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~alscience W AcCo,
f nvironmental Analytical Report
- e
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 8260B (M)
Units: ug/m3
Project. 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

le Number

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene 21
Ethylbenzene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102

Toluene-d8 . 100

RL DFE ual

16 1

19 1

22 1
Control ual
Limits

47-156

47-156

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene 27
Ethylbenzene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102
Toluene-d8 101

Contro! Qual
Limits

47-156

47-156

Matrix

Instrument

Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DE Qual

ND 43 1

ND 36 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

98 47-156

Parameter

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DF Qual

ND 43 1

ND 36 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

98 47-156

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene 24
Ethylbenzene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103
Toluene-d8 100

Parameter

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DE Qual

ND 43 1

ND 36 1

REC (%) Control ual
Limits

100 47-156

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene 26
Ethylbenzene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103
Toluene-d8 100

16 1
19 1
22 1
Control Qual
Limits

47-156

47-156

Parameter

Xylenes (total)
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result RL DF Qual

ND - 43 1

ND 36 1

REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

104 47-156

RL - Reporting Limit ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Quial - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&, alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report
% aboratories, Inc.

HL“'\

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 ' Preparation: N/A
Method: - EPA 8260B (M)
Units: ug/m3
Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 3 of 3
Client Sample Number Lar\l?usr::tr:;;:le %egﬁg;r;de Matrix  Instrument Prsr?:ed '?f,:g,’;g:,e QC Batch ID

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 16 1 Xylenes (total) ND 43 1
Toluene ND 19 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 36 1
Ethylbenzene ND 22 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 47-156 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 28 47-156
Toluene-d8 96 47-156

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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w ACEQ,

S 2Iscience

ﬁ;;wxﬂfﬂ&ﬁfﬂf Analytical Report

£, aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA 7 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Analyzed QC Batch ID

Instrument Prepared

Parameter Result RL

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800

Units
ug/m3

- |©
=
O
s

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
1

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800 1 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
1

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800

ug/m3

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800 1 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800 1 ug/m3
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& 3lscience

, nvironmental

; Analytical Report
5, aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected __ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800

Qual Units

- R

Parameter Result RL
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800

= ]O
A
O
fod
(SN
‘C
=.
iz

Qual Units

Parameter Result RL DFE
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 3800 1 ug/m3
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&, alscience AL,

_nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
H aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 09/06/12
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA

Date Date Duplicate Batch
Number

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed:

~ NA oo6n
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND ND NA 0-20 X

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& nvironmental

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

& aboratories, Inc.

Page 16 of 23

s ACCo,

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946
Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument  Prepared Analyzed Number
0 NA 0000612
P t SPIKE LCS LCS LCS LCSD o REC C RPD CL lifi

arameter ADDED CONC 'REC CONC %REC %REC CL RPD Qualifiers
Methane 10.12 9.211 91  9.162 91 80-120 1 0-30
Carbon Dioxide 10.07 9.855 98  9.820 98 80-120 0 0-30
Carbon Monoxide 9.930 10.43 105 10.40 105 80-120 0 0-30
Oxygen + Argon 3.500 3.494 100 3.481 99 80-120 0 0-30
Nitrogen 10.02 9.758 97 9715 97 80-120 0 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 17 of 23

&, alscience « Aos
&= nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= _
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: ASTM D-1946 (M)
Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

ooneiz

Parameter SPIKE LCS LCS  LCSD LCSD g¢ReccL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
== ADDED CONC %REC CONC %REC — — —— —_— =
Helium 1.000 0.9729 97  0.9846 98 80-120 1 0-30
Hydrogen 1.000 1.032 103 1.042 104 80120 1 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
& nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 8260B (M)
Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Number

Prepared Analyzed

Parameter ' SPIKE LCS

ADDED CONC
Benzene 79.87 78.52
Toluene 94.21 92.27
Ethylbenzene 108.6 102.1
Xylenes (total) ' 325.7 315.1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90.13 88.33
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 151.6 158.3
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104.5 101.9
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 104.5 107.6
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 104.5 109.8
Ethanol 188.4 164.3
1,1-Difluoroethane 67.54 67.12
Isopropanol 61.45 63.20

Total number of LCS compounds : 12

Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

%REG %RECCL ME CL RPD
7670 96  60-156 44172 2
92.06 98  56-146 41-161 0
99.74 92 524154 35171 2
3155 97 42156 23175 0
91.57 102 45-147 28164 4
159.2 105  60-140 47-153 1
9347 89  60-140 47153 9
1081 103  60-140 47-153 0
99.37 95  60-140 47-153 10
168.4 89 47137 324152 2
6634 98 78156 65169 1

63.46 103 78-156  65-169 0

RPD CL Qualifiers

0-40
0-43
0-38
0-41
0-25
0-35
0-35
0-35
0-35
0-35
0-35
0-35

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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% ﬂvirﬂﬁmeﬂfaf Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
£ aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 12-09-0219
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, CA

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Date Analyzed Lab File ID L.CS Batch Number

Parameter Conc Added Conc Recovered LCS %Rec %Rec CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 382400 406000 106 80-120
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&, alscience
ﬁ” vironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
g L ]
£ aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 12-09-0219

Qualifier Definition

* See applicable analysis comment.

< Less than the indicated value.

> Greater than the indicated value.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution. Therefore, the sample
data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank
surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further
clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to

matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was
reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample
data was reported without further clarification.

6 Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.
7 Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
HD The chromatographic pattern was inconsistent with the profile of the reference fuel standard.
HDH The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard but heavier hydrocarbons were also present (or detected).
HDL The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified
standard but lighter hydrocarbons were also present (or detected).
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method
detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS/LCSD Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit range.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the
sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
SG The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for
% moisture. All QC results are reported on a wet weight basis.
MPN - Most Probable Number

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501




Do {LOCATION) @ Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
CALSCIENCE ) -
DOlsee ¢ , /! | INCIDENT #(ENV SERVICES).. {7 CHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
‘ . A RET)
CJxencoc s (D e serunces ‘ DMWN ”"J [SEENETE Peter Schaefer 241501 ' i l I | ! l DATE: 9/5/2012
[Ovorvasoscn | [ consucmar |3 wwees - ] AP
[ rest america ¢ ) K PAGE: __1 of 1
Do ¢ ) {00 swew prpeune | ‘EOTHER J —_—
[FHPONG CoMPANY: TG COOE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and Gity State GLOBAL (D NO:
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CRAW 4212 First Street, Pleasanton CA T0600101259
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Name. Comoanv. Office Location): PHONE NO.:
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
PROJECT CONTACT {ardcopy of PDF Repod to): {Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville 510-420-3343
Peter Schaefer SAMPLER NAME(S) tPrint:
TELEPHONE: E-MAILD i
510-420-3319 510-420-9170 pschaefer@craworld.com Scott Lewis
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS):
[7] sTaNDARD (14 DAY) 5 DAYS [130avs Cooavs  [J24nours o R MR RKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[CJ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usr acenCY:
L CONTRACT RATE AEPLIES " TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : =
[ STATE RETMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES & g _
s oQ
Capy final report to Shell.Lab.Billing@craworld.com [ eoo noT neeoED g w §
[Z] RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED & ..‘53 . ':. 2
Report results in ig/m® glg 2| &
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE 3 1ela ¢z
213 2izi8 |a Y
i3 §1%12 |81 ¢4 s E|2]g
i oF | 3 g = = w - g| 3|8 glalalele
Field Sample Identification pare | Tme | T prl ERE- O ] :é’ g % -] E‘ g sl 8lalT|lEle Container PID Readings
g|g § § ElElS ﬁ ol 8 e E e H ) -] § or Laboratory Notes
91313 Slxlslsm|Sl e |8 |88 |21<|E]|2
- rlz|f| |B|E|E(EE8|5| 21 |8|2|3!5/|8!l8
e |Hnoa|s2sos [nowe |oTHER E(E|E hlelbiah|dl a6 | S lalll|sgjolxic
q/ X X XX} XX
5. iZZL Vapor 1
< X X x| x|x|x
/{ l l‘lé ._Vapor 1
? e X X X XXX
é ISZ? Vapor 1
9/ * X x| x|x|x
'S/ 13‘(? Vaper 1
?/ X X XX} XX
( hg Vapor 1
‘i/,‘»- X X X{ X} x| X
S "10 Vapor 1
q Y X X X X{ X[ X
/S’ 1284 o 1
apor
v/ X X x| x|x|x
/5 “0} Vapor 1
S5 S N
Relhqu!ymlme) Recelved by: (Si 1u1\ R Date:
Relinquished by: {Signature) \ S \1 9_‘ ‘Received by: (Signature) -~ O ™
- 2 o ~ 3 &
( /,;sq\ 13D propo- 4/4 2 ro23
el by: (SKQMWD Received by: (sinmlu7 by v Time:
0572106 Revision

€2 40 | Z obed




PRES 295 23

oo {WebShip» > > > >

800-322-5555 WWW.g50.COM

Ship From: " "
AL/IfN IZOETAP Tracking #: 519919177

PLANKENE CORD (0O T NPS

g

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520
ORC A
SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL
7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

D92841A

£$0.00

%Reference:

ERl CRA

%Deiivery instructions:

4409606

|Signature Type:

:SIGNATURE REQUIRED )

Print Date ; 09/05/12 15:34 PM
Package 1 of 1

| Send Label To Printer | ' Print Al l Edit Shipment | | Finish [

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this Iabel for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode,
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Label Via Email || Create Return Label |
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to alf the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, uniess you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be iiable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we wiil not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not fimited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinary value”, in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value” include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

httn-//ann acen cam/Qhinnino/annlaheldetail aany?x=drHn 97 nxM%%2f1rohD11kT w7ca%2fd

9Q/5/7.0172.



WORK ORDER #: 12-09-10/[Z /47|

ISAMPLE RECEEPT O] Box_/of /_

CLIENT: __ C2s_ , pATE: . 09 /26 /12
: TEMPERATURE Thermometer ID: SC2 (Criteria: 0. 0°C 6.0 °C, not frozen) .
' Temperature . °C.0.3°C (CF) = . °C [OBlank [ Sample

- [0 sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: __ ).

[0 sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
' [ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
,_'-Arﬁbiéht‘Tém'per‘at'qre: ZAir O Filter | nitiat: S

cu STODY SEALS INTACT:

"ABox O . , O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: P
OSample O O No (Not Intact) &Not Present Initial: __\T
" SAMPLE CONDITION: N - Yes No  NA
- Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... jad o O
. COC document(s) received complete.............ccccoveeeivrene. TR =g o O

[ Collection date/ti'rﬁ'é'; matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. [ No dateftime relinquished.

-Sampler's name indicated on COC...........ooiiiiiii it g O O

~ S‘a’rﬁple container label(s) consistent with COC.................. jruf ' O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............cccoeiec vd ] a
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested.............. [ g a

' Analyses received within holding time...................... e e JZ/ | O O
pH / Res. Chlorine /-Diss. Sulfide / Diss. Oxygen received w1th|n 24 hours... O ) il

- Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... [ O gl

0] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis . | .

| Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.............. e ... O O Jrufl
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..................... Z/ ] O
CONTAINER TYPE: S

| Solid: (140zCGJ [180zCGJ '0160zCGJ [Sleeve () OEnCores® OTerraCores® O

- Water: OVOA OOVOAh OVOAnRa, 0125AGB 125AGBh 125AGBp [1AGB O1AGBna, O1AGBs
[(0500AGB O500AGJ [500AGJs [250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs [1PB O1PBna [O500PB

- [1250PB_[1250PBn [1125PB D125Panna J100PJ O0100PJna; O ad ad

"Ai'r':f: Zﬁedlar OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: " Labeled/Checked by:
- Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E:Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO; na;:Na;S;0; na: NaOH p: H3PO. s: H;SO4 u: Ultra-pure znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Fittered Scanned by: MU

SOP T100_090 (12/06/11)



